is

co
un

t
(o

n
A

cc
id

en
t

Ye
ar

s
20

14
 a

nd
 L

at
er

)
(3

30
,6

77
)

Cl
ai

m
s

H
an

dl
in

g
Ex

pe
ns

es
 (o

n
A

cc
id

en
t

Ye
ar

s
20

14
 a

nd
 L

at
er

)
64

,0
99

Cl
ai

m
s

20
13

 a
nd

 P
ri

or
18

5,
23

1
R

is
k

M
ar

gi
n

15
7,

04
0

T Too
ttaa

ll  OO
uutt

sstt
aann

ddii
nngg

  CC
llaa

iimm
ss

NN
eett

  oo
ff

RR
eeii

nnss
uurr

aann
ccee

  aa
nndd

  OO
tthh

eerr
  RR

eecc
oovv

eerr
iiee

ss
22,,

4400
44,,

8866
00

4. FiNANCiAL STATeMeNTS

87

INSURANCE COMMISSION OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
3.1 Third Party Insurance Fund (continued)

3.1.3 Financial Disclosures (continued)

(d) Actuarial Assumptions

The following table provides key actuarial assumptions made in determining the outstanding claims liability:

Inflation Rate

Discount Rate

Claims Management Expenses

Reinsurance Recoveries

Superimposed Inflation

Risk Margin

Third Party Recoveries

Number of Claims

Average Claim Size

Average Term to Settlement

(e) Sensitivity Analysis

Variable
Change in
Variable

Net of
Recoveries

$'000

Gross of
Recoveries

$'000
Inflation +1% (58,259) (61,643)

Inflation -1% 54,849 58,018

Discount +1% 56,317 62,245

Discount -1% (61,160) (67,707)

Superimposed Inflation +1% (29,466) (31,310)

Superimposed Inflation -1% 28,376 30,152

Claims Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) +10% (17,998) (19,125)

Claims Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) -10% 17,998 19,125

Small Claims Average Size +10% (117,742) (125,113)

Small Claims Average Size -10% 117,742 125,113

Higher Large Case Estimate Savings (+1,000 basis points) +1,000 21,298 22,628

Lower Large Case Estimate Savings (-1,000 basis points) -1,000 (21,298) (22,628)

1 Extra Claim per Accident Half-Year from Dec-18 +1 (24,230) (25,747)

1 Fewer Claim per Accident Half-Year from Dec-18 -1 24,230 25,747

(f) Unexpired Risk Liability

2023 2022

Varies from 4% for 2024, 3.8% for 2025, 3.3% for
2026,  3% for 2027, then gradually increases to
3.3% by 2039

Varies from 2.8% for 2023, 3% for 2024, 3% for
2025, then gradually increases to 3.2% by 2038

Varies from 4.4% for 2024, 4% for 2025, 3.8% for
2026, then gradually increases to the long-term
rate of 4.5%. Note that the last cash flow occurs
in 2054

Varies from 2.4% for 2023, 3.1% for 2024, 4.1%
for 2025, then gradually increases to the long-
term rate of 4.5%. Note that the last cash flow
occurs in 2053

7% of central estimated liability for 75%
probability of sufficiency

7% of central estimated liability for 75%
probability of sufficiency

0.05% of gross claim payments 0.05% of gross claim payments

Approximately 4,360 for accident year Approximately 4,030 for accident year

3% of gross claim payments 3% of gross claim payments

1.8% of gross claim payments 1.8% of gross claim payments

2.8% per annum assumed, although this varies
depending on the actuarial model adopted

2.8% per annum assumed, although this varies

[…]

53
1,

37
1

47
9,

36
2

36
1,

04
7

2,
29

7,
25

6

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e

Pa
ym

en
ts

(1
3,

24
4)

(1
8,

69
8)

(1
1,

48
2)

(1
5,

01
0)

(1
7,

12
1)

(7
,5

43
)

(4
,4

88
)

(8
7,

58
6)

O
ut

st
an

di
ng

 C
la

im
s

U
nd

is
co

un
te

d
14

3,
12

0
28

8,
04

6
20

2,
95

7
23

2,
91

9
51

4,
25

0
47

1,
81

9
35

6,
55

9
2,

20
9,

67
0

D
is

co
un

t
(1

,5
09

,3
09

)

Cl
ai

m
s

H
an

dl
in

g
Ex

pe
ns

es
59

,7
64

R
is

k
M

ar
gi

n
11

4,
01

9

T Too
ttaa

ll  OO
uutt

sstt
aann

ddii
nngg

  CC
llaa

iimm
ss

NN
eett

  oo
ff

RR
eeii

nnss
uurr

aann
ccee

  aa
nndd

  OO
tthh

eerr
  RR

eecc
oovv

eerr
iiee

ss
8877

44,,
1144

44

4. FiNANCiAL STATeMeNTS

92

INSURANCE COMMISSION OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
3.2 Motor Vehicle (Catastrophic Injuries) Fund (continued)

3.2.3 Financial Disclosures (continued)

(d) Actuarial Assumptions

The following table provides key actuarial assumptions made in determining the outstanding claims liability:

(e) Sensitivity Analysis

Variable
Change in
Variable

Net of
Recoveries

$'000

Gross of
Recoveries

$'000

Inflation +1% (142,411) (149,993)

Inflation -1% 105,687 111,315

Discount +1% 104,488 110,053

Discount -1% (143,402) (151,037)

Attendant Care Costs +10% (50,339) (52,955)

Attendant Care Costs -10% 50,339 52,955

Bed Day Rate +10% (4,486) (4,719)

Bed Day Rate -10% 4,486 4,719

One Additional Claim Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) +1 (4,230) (4,457)

One Fewer Claim Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) -1 4,230 4,457

Reduction in CANS* -1 86,467 91,032

$4.6 million per claim for 2022 (excludes
claims handling costs and risk margin)

Varies from 2.8% for 2023, 3% for 2024, 3%
for 2025, then gradually increases to 3.2%
by 2053

Varies from 2.4% for 2023, 3.1% for 2024,
4.1% for 2025, then gradually increases to
the long-term rate of 4.5%

7.5% of gross claim payments

15% of central estimated liability for 75%
probability

Inflation Rate

Discount Rate

Claims Management Expenses

Varies from 4.4% for 2024, 4% for 2025,
3.8% for 2026, then gradually increases to
the long-term rate of 4.5%

8% of gross claim payments

Varies from 4% for 2024, 3.8% for 2025,
3.3% for 2026, 3% for 2027, then gradually
increases to 3.3% by 2054

2023 2022

The following table is an illustration in how changes in key assumptions would impact equity and profit after tax (assumed at a tax